

Special 21/2024
CNR no.WBHG01-002731 -2024

Order no.05 dt. 24.07.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition.

One surrender petition is filed and moved. On being assured of the identification of the accused persons namely Bidhan Mondal, Atanu Sarkar and Sarajit Banerjee, their surrender petition is accepted. They are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard both sides in the matter of bail application. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons praying for bail submits that except section 3 of the SC & ST Act, the other offences are bailable in nature. Therefore, their bail petition should be allowed.

Learned Special P.P, Hooghly raised vehement objection opposing their bail prayer after adverting me to the materials against them as per C.D.

It appears that this is inter alia a case u/s 354B IPC and section 3 of the SC & ST Act. All the three accused persons surrendered voluntarily before me. I find no appropriate ground to refuse their bail prayer. I have also considered the nature of the offence.

Considering all aspects, all the three accused persons namely Bidhan Mondal, Atanu Sarkar and Sarajit Banerjee may find bail of Rs.1000/- each with one registered surety of like amount i.d. to J/C, subject to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Hooghly.

To date for appearance, if on bail and framing of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-

Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753